
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 9 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 
2022 and 7 November 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 5 January 2023. 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

form.  If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact details can be 
found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public speakers. 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

Members will receive the second report of the financial year detailing the 
overall finance and performance position together with an overview of 
any emerging issues. 
 

5. Budget Setting Overview  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

This report outlines the Council’s approach to budget setting and 
provides an update on some of the current financial challenges.  
[To note] 

6. Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2023/24  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

This report sets out the current position in relation to available Council 
funding for research in support of scrutiny review work.  [To note] 

7. Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022   
(Pages 35 - 98) 
 

The Committee will receive a report which provides a snapshot of the 
full Annual Complaints Report 2021/22 contained in full at Annex 1. 
 

8. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 99 - 122) 
 

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received to 
date since the last report to the Committee in December 2021. 
 

9. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions   
(Pages 123 - 160) 
 

This report provides information on approved Council motions since 
March 2022. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

10. Work Plan  (Pages 161 - 162) 
 

To consider the Work Plan. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee-Commissioned Slot 

Date 31 October 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Hook (Substitute for Cllr 
Pearson), Kilbane (Substitute for Cllr Norman), 
Looker (Substitute for Cllr Musson) and Orrell 
(Substitute for Cllr Hollyer) 

Apologies 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Hollyer, Pearson, Norman, Musson 
and Rowley 
 
Cllr D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Ian Stokes, Principal Development Control 
Engineer (Planning) 
Dave Atkinson, Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor, Planning 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
 
2. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



3. University Parking Update  
 

The Corporate Director of Place introduced the report which provided an 
update on University Parking and gave a summary of the background.  He 
explained that the expansion of the University needed to be considered in 
relation to local employment, the local transport plan (LTP) and transport 
behaviours.  He also highlighted the obligations, in relation to the s106 
agreement, would cease to apply after 30 Se
[...]
 commit to develop an ongoing relationship 
with the relevant Ward Councillors; 

 To request the Executive Member work closely with the University 
and other stakeholders to ensure a holistic approach to the active 
travel routes. 

 
These requests were acknowledged and welcomed by both the University 
representatives and the Executive Member for Transport. 
 
Resolved: That the content and recommendations of the University 

Parking Update be noted, subject to the above additional 
requests. 

 
Reason: To support the development of the Travel Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.11 pm and finished at 2.12 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 7 November 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, Norman, 
Pearson and Wann (Substitute for Cllr Baker) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baker and Rowley 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, Executive Member for 
Transport 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Dave Atkinson, Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Dawn Steel, Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 

Chair’s Opening Remarks: 
 
Cllr Crawshaw opened the meeting and put on record that he believed the 
existing arrangements for the substitution of Members at this meeting were 
contrary to the spirit and purpose of the legislation, in particular that which 
allowed the substitution of a Green Member by a Liberal Democrat one.  
He had asked the new Monitoring Officer to provide further advice on these 
arrangements. 

 
14. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
item 4 (City Centre Access – Action Plan Update) as his mother was a 
member of the Steering Group for York Disability Rights Forum (YDRF). 
 
No further interests were declared. 

 
 

Page 5



15. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 03 
October 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
16. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in relation to 
agenda item 4 (City Centre Access – Action Plan Update).   
 
Diane Roworth stated that the decision to ban Blue Badge holders from the 
city centre lacked balance and that it should be taken separately from 
decisions that related to the Hostile Vehicle Mitigation Measures (HVMM).  
She urged consultation and co-production with affected groups and urged 
Members to take action on the Reverse the Ban petition. 
 
Tom Franklin, Chair of the Green Party York, stated that the advice from 
the Police lacked an accessibility assessment.  He noted that it was 
important to minimise the risk from a terrorist attack, but further action was 
needed to ensure that Blue Badge holders could access the city centre 
during footstreet hours.  He welcomed the progress of the action plan and 
emphasised that the council must ensure access for disabled people.   
 
Adam Myers asked that Members listened to the voices of those who 
signed the Reverse the Ban petition. He explained that the ban had caused 
harm, had impacted on people’s social lives, made them feel unimportant 
and not part of the wider community.  He noted that the current HVMM in 
place would not prevent someone from driving the wrong way up a one-
way street to get through the barriers.   
 
Cllr Peter Kilbane, Deputy Leader of the Labour Group, stated that should a 
Labour adm
[...]
ernative Scrutiny Committee. 

 For the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider any outcomes from the Manchester 
bombing enquiry and to consider the timings of Executive Member 
security briefings. 

 To request that the Monitoring Officer considers the legal advice 
received last year regarding city centre access for blue badge holders 
and satisfies himself that, from a legal perspective, CYC is in a safe, 
robust position considering the recent Westminster Council High 
Court judgement.  

 That the advice from the Monitoring Officer be circulated to Members 
of the Committee in due course. 

 To request that a detailed report which addresses the issues raised 
within the Reverse the Ban petition and considers them against the 
City Centre Access Action Plan be taken to a future Executive 
meeting.  

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the update to the City Centre Access Action Plan 
be noted and that the recommendations relating to the 
Action Plan, listed above, are actioned accordingly. 
 

ii. That the above recommendations relating to the 
Reverse the Ban petition be actioned accordingly. 

 
Reason: 

To provide ongoing scrutiny of the implementation of 
mitigation measures agreed by Executive and consider 

Page 8



petitions presented to Council as required by the 
Constitution. 

 
 
18. Budget Setting Overview - Item deferred  
 

Resolved:   That the item be deferred to the next Committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To allow sufficient time for proper scrutiny. 

 
 
19. Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2023/24 - Item deferred  
 

Resolved:   That the item be deferred to the next Committee meeting. 
 
Reason: To allow sufficient time for proper scrutiny. 

 
 
20. Work Plan (8.40 pm)  
 

Members noted the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the next meeting 
of this Committee and the meetings of the other Scrutiny Committees up 
until 09 January 2023. 
 
Resolved:   That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place and an overview of the other Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

  9 January 2023  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects 
 
2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2  
 

Summary 

1. To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, together with an 
overview of any emerging issues. This is the second report of the financial 
year and assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2. This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves 
and other funding, the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce 
this forecast position but it is possible that it will not be reduced to the 
point that the outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has 
£6.9m of general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the 
case.   

 
3. We continue to see significant and ongoing pressure across both 

children’s and adults social care budgets in particular.  Within Children’s 
these pressures are mainly in relation to Out of City placements and the 
continued use of agency staff.  With Adults, the main pressures include 
the cost of care beds and also an inability to recruit to vacancies leading 
to the use of more expensive agency staff. 

 
4. In a number of areas, services are holding vacancies in order to reduce 

co
[...]
49 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25/11/22 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 

CARF COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund 

CYC City of York Council 

EIR Environmental Information Regulation requests 

FOI Freedom of Information Act requests 

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

HSF Household Support Fund 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LGA Local Government Association 

SAR Subject Access to Records request 

YFAS York Financial Assistance Scheme 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

7 November 2022 
deferred to 

9 January 2023  
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

Budget Setting Overview 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the Council’s approach to budget setting and provides 
an update on some of the current financial challenges. 

Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to note the information in this report  

 
 Reason: To keep the Committee informed of any financial issues.  

Finance Update 2022/23 

3. The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at c£8m.  This 
is a significant overspend, and a great deal of work is ongoing to identify 
mitigation and the further actions needed to bring current spending under 
control.  Finance & Performance Monitor 2 is currently being prepared and 
will be presented to Executive in late November. 

4. Since the budget was set in February 2022 a number of new financial 
pressures have emerged.  The ongoing cost of living crisis, inflationary 
pressures and significant increase in energy prices have added c£5m to the 
overall overspend.  The 2022/23 pay award, although not yet confirmed, is 
expected to cost £2.5m more than was originally estimated. 

5. The regu
[...]
esearch or consultancy.  Rather in 
recent years this Committee and other Scrutiny Committees have looked 
to diversify and seek to use the funds in alternative ways.  

 
20. The reasons for this are diverse as referenced in this report.  In part it is 

also due to the topics chosen in recent times and to a decreasing number 
of those running up to a local election year.   

 
21. It is difficult to envisage scrutiny needing to call upon this particular budget 

in the coming year given the information contained in this report. 
 
 Recommendations 

22. Members are asked to consider what recommendation to make to the 
Executive in relation to a scrutiny support budget for use on external 
consultation/market research, for consideration as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process for 2023/24 

Reason: To address the Committee’s constitutional right to comment 
to Executive on setting the above scrutiny budget.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
Tel No. (01904) 551030 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 

Report Approved  Date  24 October 2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

9 January 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
  
 

Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022 

1. Summary 

1.1 This covering report provides Committee with a snapshot of the 
full Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022 which is 
shown in full at Annex 1. 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The council produces and publishes the annual report covering:  
 

 Complaints about adults (including Public Health) and children’s 
social care services which are dealt with und
[...]
 

improvements made are: 

 

 The parking team check the counters on the carparks on a 
quarterly basis 

 Crew reminders and monitoring 

 Reminders to staff about access arrangements for assisted 
waste collections 

 Repairs completed 
 

6.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO)- 

overview  

 

6.1 The LGSCO provides an annual review letter about the council 

covering April to March each year which includes tables 

presenting the number of complaints and enquiries received about 

Page 39



 

the council and the decisions the LGSCO has made during the 

reporting period. This is to help us assess our performance in 

handling complaints. It includes the number of cases where the 

LGSCO’s recommendations remedied the fault and the number of 

cases where they decided we had had offered a satisfactory 

remedy during our local complaints process. In these latter cases 

the LGSCO provides reassurance that we had satisfactorily 

attempted to resolve the complaint before the person went to 

them. 

 

6.2 The LGSCO received 71 cases about the council in April 2021 to 

March 2022 with 71 cases being concluded within this time. (This 

includes cases which may have been received but not concluded 

in the previous reporting period). Of the 71 cases, 22 were 

considered as a detailed investigation and of these 19 were 

upheld. 

6.3 Further details about LGSCO cases are set out in section 2 of the 

report at Annex 1. 

7. Recommendations 

Committee are asked:  

7.1 To note the details contained in the annual report 

7.2 To provide any feedback or comments to CGT by 31January 2023 

ahead of the publishing of the report on the council’s website.  

Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring complaints 

remain effective. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

Contact Details 

Author of covering report: 
Lorraine Lunt 
Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager    
Telephone: 01904 554145 
 
Author of annual complaints 
report: 
C
[...]
 appropriate in line 
with the options available under the Council’s Petitions Scheme, 
as set out at paragraphs 6 and 7 above. 

 
 

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional role in 
relation to petitions. 
  

Contact Details: 
 
Author: 
 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic  
& Services 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 

dawn.steel@york.gov.uk  
 

Report Approved  Date 
 

228/11/2022 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 101

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


 

Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Appendix 2 of Council Constitution – Petitions Scheme 
 
Annex B – Schedule of petitions received since December 2021  
 
 

Page 102



City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 
Reviewed: May 2022 

 
 

Appendix 2 - Petitions Scheme 

 

1     City of York Council is committed to involving local people in its 

decision making. For some years, it has been operating a public 

participation scheme enabling members of the public to attend 

meetings and speak on an issue. It has also responded to petitions 

from the public, received in an number of ways e.g. through a Ward 

Councillor submitting a petition on behalf of a constituent or by a 

resident submitting one direct to a council office by post/hand. As 

part of its approach to petitions, the Council has also introduced an 

ePetitions facility, providing another way in which a particular issue 

can be brought to the attention of Councillors. 

 

2     Through this Petitions Scheme, the Council is making a commitment 

to: 

• Enable anyone who lives, work or studies in the local 

authority area to organise and submit a petition either on 

paper or electronically 

• Respond to the concerns r
[...]
ect how the work of 
scrutiny can support and develop the Council’s overall priorities set out in 
the new Council Plan 2019-23, the proper and effective implementation 
of approved Council motions can contribute to those priorities dependent 
upon the area of concern being addressed in those motions.  

  
 Implications 

 

8. There are no financial, equalities, legal, information technology, crime & 
disorder, sustainability or other implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report.  However, there may, of course, be 
implications associated with the implementation of any of the motions 
listed in Annex A, which will be addressed by responsible officers.  

 
Risk Management 

 
9. Clearly, if the implementation of approved Council motions is not 

satisfactorily monitored, there is a risk to the organisation around the 
delivery of democratically taken resolutions.   

 
 Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of Annex A to this report. 
 
Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and implementing 

approved Council motion resolutions remain sufficiently 
robust. 

Page 124



 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. (01904) 551030 

Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Report Approved  Date 
  

28 November 
2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

 
All 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
Annex A – ‘Live’ Council Motions 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Council Motions  

Date Title Motion & Resolutions Lead Officer / 
Executive Member 

Actions taken 

22/03/2021 
 

Protecting Jobs, 
Investing in our 
Communities and 
Transparency in the 
Planning System 

Council resolved to request that Executive: 
• explore options for pursuing Article 4 Directio
[...]
wering. 

6. BioYorkshire. [Postponed from 13/12/22.] 
7. Update on LED conversions and what’s next 

(Solar lights trial). [Postponed from 13/12/22.] 

CSMC 06/03/2023 1. City Centre Access Update 
2. Devolution Update TBC 
3. Customer Services Update / Staff Sickness 

TBC 
4. Elections / Voter ID verification? TBC 

 

Page 161 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 07/11/2022 Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes


	4 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2
	5 Budget Setting Overview
	6 Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2023/24
	7 Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022
	Annex 1 CCSSMC Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022 Final

	8 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A_Appendix 2- Petitions Scheme
	Annex B_Petition Details

	9 Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	Council Motions Master updated 191222

	10 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 January 2023 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Fisher, Hollyer, Musson, 
Norman, Pearson and Rowley 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 

None 
 
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Lorraine Lunt, Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Cath Murray, Corporate Governance 
Operational Manager 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Dawn Steel, Head of Civic, Democratic and 
Scrutiny Services 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 8 (Schedule of Petitions), Cllr Fisher noted that he was 
the organiser of petition no. 178.  During Item 8, Cllr Baker noted that she 
was the organiser of petition no. 182. 
 
No further interests were declared. 

 
 
22. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 31 
October and 07 November 2022 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 



23. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams addressed the Committee via Zoom and spoke with 
reference to item 9 (Council Motions) and item 10 (Work Plan).  She began 
by welcoming the newly appointed Access Officer and the development of 
the Access Forum.  In relation to the Access for All Council Motion, she 
raised concerns regarding the lack of progress to date on the provision of 
changing places toilets.  In relation to item 10, she requested that 
consideration be given to scrutiny of the Christmas Market.  She cited a 
number of concerns that included incorrectly issued parking tickets to blue 
badge holders, lack of access through the security barriers, an 
overwhelmed park and ride bus service and impassable footstreets. 

 
 
24. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 (5.39 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented details of the overall finance and 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2022 to 30 September 
2022 and gave an overview of emerging issues. She noted that spending 
pressures particularly in social care remain and, whilst not unique to York, it 
was a serious situation.  She explained that it could be necessary to dip 
into the council’s general reserves at year end which would put the financial 
resilience of the council at risk. 
 
The Head of Business Intelligence stated that performance indicators had 
not changed significantly, he highlighted that the data coming in for quarter 
3 showed an improvement to call waiting times. 
 
The officers responded to Members questions covering one-off funding 
support, the funding of the staff pay award and the impact of winter 
sickness levels. 
 
With reference to call handling data, the Head of Business Intelligence 
agreed to include a more detailed breakdown of the call waiting times in 
future reports and circulate any current data to the Committee.  He also 
agreed to investigate the possibility of measuring if customers have found a 
different route to the information they require, through a customer 
experience/satisfaction survey.     
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. that further detail on call answering indicators be included 
in future reports and circulated to the Committee if 
available. 

ii. that the report be noted. 
  

 
Reason:  to achieve a greater understanding of the customer 

experience and to ensure expenditure is kept within the 
approved budget. 

 
 
25. Budget Setting Overview (5.58 pm)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which outlined the Council’s 
approach to budget setting.  She explained that due to time constraints 
there was to be one combined budget report that would go to the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects Decision Session. The report 
would then be presented to the Executive and then Full Council in February 
2023 as usual. 
 
Resolved:   that the information in this report be noted. 
 
Reason:  to keep the Committee informed of any financial issues. 

 
 
26. Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2023/24 (6.02 pm)  
 

The Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services outlined the options 
available to the Committee with respect to Council funding for external 
consultation/market research in support of scrutiny review work.   
 
Following a brief debate, during which Council scrutiny resources were 
discussed, it was unanimously agreed by the Committee that: 
 
Resolved:    

i. the Committee retained the current budgetary support for 
external research and consultancy work. 

ii. the Chair would write to the Chief Operating Officer and 
Leader to regarding the lack of scrutiny officer time. 

 
Reason:  To address the Committee’s constitutional right to 

comment to Executive on setting the above scrutiny 
budget. 



27. Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022 (6.07 
pm)  
 

The Information Governance and Feedback Team Manager gave an 
overview of the full Annual Complaints Report April 2021 to March 2022, 
She highlighted that the report also included compliments from residents.  
She explained that an increase in the number of complaints could be due to 
national trends and / or an improved complaints procedure. 
 
The officer, together with the Corporate Governance Operational Manager, 
responded to questions from Members covering the complaints procedure, 
the assessment of financial recompense, damage to bins during refuse 
collections, an analysis of complaints between permanent and agency staff, 
comparison data with other local authorities (LAs) and the real time 
monitoring of service areas. 
 
Officers were asked to: 
 

 Clarify the Stage Three Outcomes table, page 91 of the agenda pack 

 Provide further analysis of the upheld decisions, compared with other 
LAs, p 48 of the agenda pack. 

 Establish the reason for the closure of the Corporate and Other 
Services complaint dated 21/01/22, page 95 of the agenda pack.  

 
Resolved: 

i. that the above requests are actioned. 
ii. to note the details contained in the annual report 

 
Reason:  To ensure that processes for monitoring complaints 

remain effective. 
 
 
28. Schedule of Petitions (6.46 pm)  
 

The Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services presented the 
schedule of petitions received by the Council.  She explained that it was the 
role of the Committee to review the progress of petitions through the 
Council and to identify, when necessary, better methods for the handling of 
petitions. 
 
Following a discussion of the current petitions, Members agreed that all 
petitions, in the first instance, should go the relevant Executive Member 
Decision Session in order to avoid delays to actions. 
 
 



Resolved: 
i. That, once received, petitions should go to the 

relevant Executive Member Decision Session. 
ii. That the schedule of petitions be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its 

constitutional role in relation to petitions. 
 
[18:57 Cllr Rowley left the meeting] 

 
 
29. Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 
(6.57 pm)  
 

The Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services presented a report on 
approved Council motions since March 2022. 
 
During the discussion it was agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair would 
review the document to decide which motions could be removed from 
future reporting.    
 
Members requested that more detail was provided in the ‘Actions taken’ 
section, where ‘in progress’ or ‘as above’ were used or where boxes had 
been left empty. They also requested that officer job titles were included in 
the report for ease of tracking should someone leave their role. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the facilitation of improved Ward 
Councillor involvement in the S106 process, page 127 of the agenda pack 
refers.  The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed that 
was possible to draft S106 agreements to be more general and without 
specifying funding destinations. It was agreed to request a joint overview 
report from Planning and Communities regarding the S106 process and the 
role of Community Involvement Officers (CIOs) in that process. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the Chair and Vice-Chair should review the Council 
Motions document to decide which motions no longer 
need to be reported to the Committee. 

ii. That further details, as outlined above, be added to the 
Council Motions document. 

iii. That an overview report is requested from the Place and 
Communities Directorates content as outlined above. 

iv. That the contents of Annex A be noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and 
implementing approved Council motion resolutions 
remain sufficiently robust. 

 
  

 
 
30. Work Plan (7.13 pm)  
 

The process for a resident to register a scrutiny topic request was outlined 
by the Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services.  The Committee 
requested that the Public Speaker at the meeting complete a Scrutiny 
Topic Registration Form in order to register their suggested item for 
scrutiny. 
 
Members noted the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the next meeting 
of this Committee and the meeting of the other Scrutiny Committees up 
until 06 March 2023.   
 
 
Resolved:  

i. That a Scrutiny Topic Registration Form be sent to 
the Public Speaker. 

ii. That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee had a planned 

programme of work and an overview of the other 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


